# OP \$90.00 2886998

ETAS ID: TM444200

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

vlesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ANTARES CAPITAL LP		09/21/2017	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PROCERA NETWORKS, INC.		
Street Address:	47448 Fremont Boulevard		
City:	Fremont		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94538		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2886998	PROCERA
Registration Number:	4810026	PACKETLOGIC
Registration Number:	4823383	PROCERA

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: F172792 TM Rel

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ESTEFANIA LAUREANO

SIGNATURE: /ESTEFANIA LAUREANO/

**DATE SIGNED:** 09/22/2017

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=IP Trademark Release [Executed Version]#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006159 FRAME: 0698 source=IP Trademark Release [Executed Version]#page3.tif source=IP Trademark Release [Executed Version]#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006159 FRAME: 0699

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release"), dated as of September 21, 2017, is made by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as administrative agent for certain lenders (the "Agent") in favor of PROCERA NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

### WITNESETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Agent entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, extended or otherwise modified to date, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, the Grantor and the Agent entered into that certain (i) Memorandum of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of May 31, 2017 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on May 31, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 6074/0013 and (ii) Notice of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of May 31, 2017 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") and recorded with the USPTO on May 31, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 42644/0247, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Agent a first priority security interest in the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) and the Patents (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent release its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks and the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, its security interest in and to all of the Trademarks and Patents, including the trademark registrations, trademark applications, and patent set forth in <a href="Schedule I">Schedule I</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all of the security interest in the Trademarks and Patents is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The Agent hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, any and all right, title and interest that the Agent may have obtained in and to all of the Trademarks and Patents under the Security Agreement, the Trademark Security Agreement, and the Patent Security Agreement, and authorizes and requests that this Release be recorded at the USPTO by the Grantor or its designees.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006159 FRAME: 0700

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Agent

Beth L Troyer

By:
Name: Beth Troyer

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE I

to

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# **REGISTERED TRADEMARKS**

(Serial No.) or Registration No.	Country	Issue or (File Date)	<u>Mark</u>
2,886,998	United States	9/21/2004	PROCERA
4,810,026	United States	9/8/2015	PACKETLOGIC
4,823,383	United States	9/29/2015	PROCERA LOGO
(87/426,659)	United States	4/26/2017	PROCERA And Design
13536611	European Union	4/8/2015	PACKETLOGIC
2664175	European Union	7/28/2003	PROCERA
13536628	European Union	4/8/2015	PROCERA
826376	International Register		PROCERA

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Serial No. Or Patent No.	<u>Inventor</u>	<u>Country</u>	<u>Issue or File</u> <u>Date</u>	<u>Title</u>
US 7,647,410 B2	Procera Networks, Inc.	United States	8/27/2003	Network Rights Management

TRADEMARK REEL: 006159 FRAME: 0702

RECORDED: 09/22/2017